ANDHRA PRADESH STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION

No.P5/160(2)/20011-OPD(P)



Corporate Office, Operations (PLG) Department, Mushirabad, Hyderabad-624

CIRCULAR NO. 33 / 2011-OPD(P), DT.14.07.2011.

Sub: FARES - Revision of fares in respect of all types of Stage carriages - Dist. Ordinary, Express, Deluxe, Super Luxury, Meghdoot Non A/C and Garuda) and City/Moffussil services (City Ordinary, Metro- Express and Metro Deluxe) - Reg.

Ref: 1) This Office Circular No.2/2010-OPD(P), dt.06.01.2010.
2) G.O.Ms.No.18, TR&B (TR-1) Dept., dt.03.02.2006.
3) G.O.Ms.No. 19, TR&B (TR-1) Dept., dt.04.02.2006.

110

-:0Oo:-

I. INTRODUCTION:

The Government of A.P. issued Orders vide the G.O. 2nd & 3rd cited permitting the Corporation to fix fares in respect of all types of stage carriages with a condition that fare increase shall be done judiciously keeping in view passengers concern and carefully analyzing the impact on occupancy ratio of the organization.

Corporation incurred huge losses due to damages, burning of buses, non-operation of services and also because of frequent agitations and bundhs in the recent past throughout the State. Further the cost of operation since last fare revision (i.e. in the year 2010) increased enormously due to increase in the rate of HSD Oil and cost escalations in stores (materials), workshop, lubricants, tyres, other market related costs etc.

Considering all the above factors, the competent authority have accorded permission to revise the fares in respect of all types of stage carriage buses i.e., Pallèvelugu, Express, Deluxe, Super Luxury, Meghdoot (Non-AC) Garuda and other type of buses in mofussil areas and all type of City buses operated by the Corporation except city sheethal services.

The details of the revised fares are furnished hereunder:

II. DISTRICT SERVICES:

SI		BASIC	FARES	
No	Type of Bus	Existing	Revised	REMARKS
		(In Ps/Km)	(In Ps/Km)	
1	PALLE- VELUGU	46	50	There is no change in fare upto 20Kms. For the remaining stages the fare should be rounded off to the next higher Multiple of Re.1/ (Fare Structure upto 24 stages is at Annexure - A). The Present Stage Structure of 5 Kms will continue.
2	EXPRESS	54	62	Rounded off to the next higher multiple of Rs.1/ The minimum fare chargeable is Rs.10/-
3 .	DELUXE	60	70	Rounded off to the next higher multiple of Rs.1/ The minimum fare chargeable is Rs.15/-
4	SUPER LUXURY	70	82	Rounded off to the next higher multiple of Rs.1/ The minimum fare chargeable is Rs.15/-
1 1	Meghdoot (Non Ac)	70	82	Rounded off to the next higher multiple of Rs.1/ The minimum fare chargeable is Rs.15/-
6	Garuda	125	140	Rounded off to the next higher multiple of Rs.1/ The minimum fare chargeable is Rs.25/-

2.01 SPECIAL OPERATIONS
(Operated for Fairs & Festivals)

: Not exceeding 1.5 (One and Half) times the fares of the type of services operated.

III. CITY SERVICES:

- The revised fares of City Ordinary, Metro Express and Metro Deluxe shall be as at the Annexure -B.
- There is no separate fare structure for Suburban services as was done in earlier system.

IV. TIRUPATHI-TIRUMALA GHAT ROAD SERVICES:

4.01 The fares for Tirupathi-Tirumala Ghat Road operations are revised for Sapthagiri Super Luxury, Sapthagiri Express and Sapthagiri Ordinary services as follows.

	EXISTING FARES (Adult Child		FARES (In Rs) Child
Ordinary	25.00 15.00	27.00	15.00
Express	30.00 15.00	34.00	17.00
Super Luxury	38.00 19.00	45.00	23.00
Return Journey T	ickets for Tirumala – T	irupathi Ghat Road(1	0% Discount):
Ordinary	45.00 23.00	50.00	25.00
	54.00 27.00	62.00	

V. TICKET SYSTEM FOR PALLEVELUGU (DISTRICT ORDINARY) SERVICES:

5.01 The existing stage structure of average 5 KMs will continue.
Ordinary services require following denomination of tickets.
The Fare structure of District Ordinary services is annexed at Annexure - A

BASIC TICKETS ::

Rs.4.00,Rs.5.00, Rs.7.00,Rs.10.00,Rs.13.00,Rs.15.00 Rs.18.00, Rs.20.00, Rs.23.00, Rs.25.00.

VI. OVER STAMPING:

The existing tickets shall be over stamped as follows according to the new fare structure (till such time new tickets supplied).

EXISTING TICKE	TO BE	TO BE OVER STAMPED AS		
District Services:				
Rs. Ps.		Rs. Ps.		
12.00		13.00		
14.00		15.00		
17.00	•	18.00		
19.00		20.00		
21.00	e' ('	25.00		

VII. TICKET SYSTEM FOR CITY TYPE SERVICES:

7.01 The existing stage structure of average 2 KMs will continue. The following are the basic tickets in respect of City Ordinary/Metro Express and Metro Deluxe Services. The fare structure of City type services is annexed at Annexure -B.

BASIC TICKETS::

Rs.4.00, Rs.5.00, Rs.6.00, Rs7.00, Rs.8.00, Rs.9.00, Rs.10.00, Rs.11.00, Rs12.00, Rs.13.00, Rs.14.00, Rs.15.00, Rs.17.00, Rs.18.00, Rs19.00, Rs.20.00, Rs.21.00, Rs.22.00, Rs.23.00, Rs.24.00, Rs.25.00, Rs.26.00

OVER STAMPING:

The existing tickets will be over stamped according to the new .

EXISTING TICKETS	TO BE OVER STAMPED AS
Rs. Ps.	Rs. Ps.
16.00	25.00

Note: Till such time ticket denominations of Rs.14/-and Rs.26/-are printed, the Units shall utilize the existing ticket denominations with following combinations.

New denomination	Combination with existing tick		
Rs.14.00	Rs.9.00+Rs.5.00		
Rs. 26.00	Rs.15.00+Rs.11.00		

VIII. COMPUTATION OF FARES FOR EXPRESS / DELUXE / S.LUXURY / MEGHDOOT (Non Ac), GARUDA SERVICES:

8.01 The fares for these services are computed based upon the distance i.e., by multiplying the distance with basic fare and then rounding off to the next higher Re.1.00. An example for computation of fares for these services is at **Annexure-C**.

IX. TICKET SYSTEM FOR SPECIAL TYPE BUSES: (For Express and above type services)

9.01 The following denomination tickets will be utilised on Express/Deluxe/Super Luxury, Meghdoot (Non-AC) and Garuda services. The combination of the tickets for these special type services will be according to the existing practice.

Re.1.00, Rs.2.00, Rs.3.00, Rs.4.00, Rs. 5.00, Rs.6.00, Rs.7.00, Rs.8.00, Rs. 9.00, Rs.10.00Rs.20.00, Rs.30.00, Rs.40.00, Rs. 50.00 & Rs.100.00

X. INTER-STATE SERVICES:

10.01 The above proposed fares are applicable to the services on inter-State routes also for the portion lying in Andhra Pradesh. The Depot Managers operating services on the inter-State routes on reciprocal basis with other STUs, are advised to send the copies of the proposed fare table to their counter parts and ensure collection of uniform fares on those services. Further, care should be taken to ensure that there is no variation in the fare structure on the common sector of the routes operated by different Depots.

XI. GENERAL:

108

- 11.01 Instructions in regard to concessional passes i.e., GBTs/Season Tickets and other type of bus passes will be communicated separately.
- 11.02 **CONCESSION TO CAT/VANITHA CARD HOLDERS**: For ordinary type services CAT card fares are appended at Annexure-A For special type services (Express, Deluxe & Super Luxury), to arrive at new concessional CAT Card fares, the following instructions shall be implemented:

"To continue the existing pattern for Special type services regarding CAT Card fares i.e. to round off the CAT Card fare to lower side of the rupee if the CAT Card fare arrived is 0.50 Paise and less and to next one rupee if the CAT Card fare arrived is 0.51 Paise and above."

Illustration:

For regular fare of	
	Rs. 35.00
CAT concession arrived is	
CAT fare after deducting concession:	Rs. 03.50
Fore to be all deducting concession:	Rs. 31.50
Fare to be collected from CAT card holder:	Rs. 31 00
	100. 01.111

XII. CONCLUSION:

- 12.01 The proposed fares will be effective from the first departure of all types of services on 16.07.2011. It means the services which depart from any Depot/Terminals on 16.07.2011 (i.e from 00.00Hrs) are to be departed with revised fares as shown above.
- 12.02 All the Unit Officers are hereby directed to take immediate action to prepare MTD 141 Cards and Fare-Tables for each service in accordance with these instructions.
- 12.03 The night-out services which start before 00.00 Hrs. of 15/16-07-2011 and continuing without any break shall allow passengers on the old fares only, including the passengers boarding at intermediate stations.

- 12.04 **Advance Reservation**: The crew shall be advised not to collect the difference of fare from the Passengers who reserved their seats prior to revision of fares w.e.f 16.07.2011.
- 12.05 There is no change in the Student bus pass tariff both in Cities and Mofussil areas.

Encls: Annexures A, B & C.

VICE- CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR

To

All Executive Directors/FA/CAO/HODs, Regional Managers,

Dy.CTMs/DVMs/Dy.CAOs/AOs &DMs, for information & n/action.

- CC to : Principal Secretary to Govt TR& B Dept for favour of information.
- CC to: Transport Commissioner for favour information.
- CC to: Director Vigilance and Security for information
- CC to: CCOS for information with an advice to issue instructions immediately to print the basic tickets as shown above for both District Ordinary and City type services and TML-TPT Ghat tickets
- CC to: CE(IT) for information with an advice to carry out necessary software Modification to allow for over stamping of the tickets.
- CC to : Managing Directors of all State Transport Undertakings.
- CC to: Principals of all ZSTCs and Principal, Transport Academy.
- CC to: RAO, AG RTC, Msrd., Hyderabad for information.
- CC to: ATM (Enforcement), In-charge of all Squads
- CC to PO(Training) for inclusion in monthly index of circulars.

FARE STRUCTURE OF PALLEVELUGU (D.ORDINARY) SERVICES

St.	Distant	istano Revised Pare		Permitted	CAT	Combination for
No	Kms	ADULT	CHILD	Contination	FARE	
1	5	4.00	4.00		4.00	
2	10	500	4.00		4.00	
3	15	7.00	4.00		6.00	500+1.00LT
4	20	10.00	500		9.00	5.00+4.00
5	25	1300	7.00			7.00+5.00
6	30	15.00	800		1 .	10.00+4.00
7	35	1800	9.00		j	15.00+1.00LT
8	40	20.00	10.00			18.00
9	45	23.00	1200		21.00	20.00+1.00LT
10	50	25.00	13.00	·	1	23.00
11	55	28.00	14.00	23.00+5.00	25.00	25.00
12	60	30.00	15.00	23.00+7.00	1 1	25.00+2.00LT
13	65	33.00	17.00	23.00+10.00	1 1	25.00+5.00
14	70	35.00	1800	2500+1000	1 1	25.00+7.00
15	75	38.00	19.00	25.00+13.00	34.00	20.00+10.00+4.00
16	80	40.00	20.00	25.00+15.00	(I	23:00+13:00
17	85	43.00	22.00	23.00+20.00	39.00	25.00+13.00+1.00LT
18	90	45.00	23.00	25.00+20.00	1	25.00+15.00+1.00LT
19	95	4800	24.00	25.00+23.00	43.00	25.00+18.00
20	100	50.00	25.00	25.00+25.00	45.00	25.00+20.00
21	105	53.00	27.00	23.00+20.00+10.00	4800	25.00+23.00
22	110	55.00	28.00	25.00+25.00+5.00	50.00	25.00+25.00
23	115	58.00	29.00	25.00+23.00+10.00	5200	25.00+25.00+2.00LT
24	120	60.00	30.00	25.00+25.00+10.00	. 1	25.00+25.00+4.00

107

Annexure : B
FARE STRUCTURE OF CITY ORDINARY,
M EXPRESS & M.DELUXE SERVICES

M.EXPRESS & M.DELUXE SERVICES							
Distance (In Kms)	Stages	CITY ORDINARY	METRO EXPRESS	METRO DELUXE			
2	1	4.00	6.00	7.00			
4	2	4.00	7.00	8.00			
6	3	5.00	8.00	9.00			
. 8	4	6.00	8.00	9.00			
10	5	7.00	9.00	10.00			
12	6	9.00	11.00	12.00			
14	7	11.00	13.00	14.00			
16	8	11.00	13.00	14.00			
18	9	12.00	14.00	15.00			
20	10	12.00	14.00	15.00			
22	11	14.00	17.00	18.00			
24	12	14.00	17.00	18.00			
26	13	15.00	18.00	19.00			
28	14	15.00	18.00	19.00			
30	15	17.00	20.00	22.00			
32	16	18.00	21.00	23.00			
34	17	18.00	21.00	23.00			
36	18	21.00	23.00	25.00			
38	19	22.00	24.00	26.00			
40	20	22.00	24.00	26.00			

Annexure: C

METHOD OF CALCULATION OF FARE FOR SPECIAL TYPE SERVICES

		NOI ECIAL TIPE SER	WICES
Type of Service	Express	Deluxe	S.Luxury
Basic Fare(Ps)	62	70	82
I.EXAMPLE:			
Route	VIJAYAWADA-N	MACHILIPATNA	AM
Route Length	72 KMs.		
Route Length X B.Fare	44.64	50.40	59.04
Fare Chargeable Rs.	45.00	51.00	60.00
			,
II.EXAMPLE:			
Route	HYDERABAD-VI	IJAYAWADA	
Route Length	269 KMs.		
Route Length X B.Fare	166.78	188.30	220.58
Fare Chargeable Rs.	167.00	189.00	221.00
III.EXAMPLE:			
Route	NIZAMABAD-HYDERABAD		
Route Length	178 KMs.		
Route Length X B.Fare	110.36	124.60	145.96
Fare Chargeable Rs.	111.00	125.00	146.00